SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(d) A candidate who arrives late and is admitted to the
examination shall receive the full allotted time to complete
the examination.
(e) Jurisdictions operating under Title llA, New Jersey
Statutes, shall furnish sufficient facilities for the conduct of
examinations when requested by the Department of Person­
nel.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (c) 1; deleted ( c )2; redesignated existing ( c )3 to ( c )2.
Case Notes
Department of Energy could return employee to his permanent

physical performance examination, shall, as a precondition
to taking the make-up examination, be required to sign a
statement that they have no knowledge of the content of the
examination as a result of information gained from or
furnished by other candidates who participated in the origi­
nal examination.
(h) In extraordinary circumstances, such as an examina­
tion that requires a multiple assessment of a candidate
which results in a group consensus rating by a panel of
experts, a make-up examination shall not be held. In such
cases, candidates will be so notified at least 45 days prior to
the date of the examination. The only exception will be
documented error on the part of the Department of Person­
nel or appointing authority, in which case a make-up may be
granted if practicable.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (a): added language regarding police and fire promotional exami­
nations.
Relettered old (b)-(g) as (c)-(h) with no change in text.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b), (e), (g) and (h).
Amended by R.1994 d.114, effective March 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4823(a), 26 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.285, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1183(a), 26 N.J.R. 2256(b).
Supp. 2-20-96

residence requirements relating to appointment and contin­
ued employment.
(d) When there is a requirement that an employee reside
within a specific distance of the work site, a written request
must be submitted by the appointing authority to the De­
partment for approval of such a restriction.
1. A request must be received and approved prior to
the announcement of the examination.
2. However, the Department may, in appropriate cir­
cumstances, add special residency limitations after an
eligible list is promulgated.
(e) An applicant seeking to appeal a residency determi­
nation shall utilize the procedures contained in N.J.A.C.
4A:4-6.6. The applicant shall have the burden of proving
his or her residence.
Amended by R.1991 d.498, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1984(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
. Autho:ized DOP to enforce residency requirements from examina­
tiOn closmg date to the date of appointment.
Amended by R.l993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
",,.r ... lj.
; ;
\
, I \...,;
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(h) Ties in final earned ratings shall not be broken.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
(a)1 clarified; added new (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added (c)l.
Amended by R.1993 d.45, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3589(a), 25 N.J.R. 291(a).
Revised (c); redesignated existing (d) as (e); added new (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Deleted (a)2; revised (d); added new (e) and (f); redesignated
existing (e) to (g); added new (h).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Case Notes
Validity-excluding performance evaluations (EPEIS) from the scor­
ing of promotional examinations when evaluating supervisors and their

records
(a) The following examination records shall be retained
until the expiration of the eligible list:
1. The public announcement;
2. All applications;
3. The examination papers and scoring keys;
4. A description of the examination, including the
date held, rating system and minimum score required, if
any;
5; The list of eligibles; and
6. Any other pertinent information.
(b) All examination records listed in (a)l, 4 and 5 above
shall be open to public inspection. The Commissioner shall
determine which other records may be open to public
inspection and the conditions for such inspection.
Amended by R.1992 d.41, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2906(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(b).
Revised (a)3 and 4.
4A:4-2.17 Application processing fees
(a) A $5.00 processing fee shall be charged for each open

1. An eligible list may, for good cause, be extended by
the Commissioner prior to its expiration date, except that
no list shall have a duration of more than four years.
2. The name of any employee shall not remain on a
regular reemployment list for more than three years from
. the date of resignation, except as provided in (a)l above.
3. Special reemployment, police reemployment and
fire reemployment lists shall have unlimited durations.
(b) The Commissioner may, in cases of fraud, illegality,
test invalidity, error by the Department or other good cause,
cancel an eligible list prior to its expiration date by issuing a
public notice and entering such notice in the minutes of the
Merit System Board.
(c) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4--4.9 for appointments after the
expiration date of the eligible list.
Amended by R.1996 d.98, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4049(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(b).
Added (c).
Case Notes
Employment applicants who were tested and appointed to hiring